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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer did have just cause to discipline the Grievant.  
The Grievant is an Enforcement Agent for the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Ohio Investigative Unit (the Employer).  The Grievant worked for the Employer as an Enforcement Agent for ten years.  In addition to working for the Employer as an Enforcement Agent, the Grievant worked a second job as a Security Officer.  On February 18, 2008, while working security at Walgreen’s, the Grievant’s personal car was stolen.  Locked in the truck was the Grievant’s state issued Enforcement Agent equipment.  According to submitted evidence, the stolen Enforcement Agent equipment included a pistol and other items valued at nearly six thousand dollars.  Following a Joint Committee meeting and an Administrative Investigation, the Grievant was suspended for one day for violating ODPS Work Rule 501.02(A), Care of Equipment.
The Employer argued that the grievance should be denied because the Grievant violated Work Rule 501.02(A), Care of Equipment.  The Employer emphasized that the Work Rule states that the employee is responsible and accountable for equipment.  Accordingly, the Employer asserted that the Grievant violated Work Rule 501.02(A) when the Grievant’s personal car was stolen, containing his state issued Enforcement Agent equipment.  Additionally, the Employer argued that the discipline was progressive, even though the magnitude of the theft could have justified more sever discipline.  As such, the Employer contended that the Arbitrator should deny the grievance.
The Union argued that the grievance should be granted because the Grievant’s conduct did not violate Work Rule 501.02(A).  More specifically, the Union claimed that the discipline was “stupid” because the Grievant acted responsibly by securing his state issued equipment in a locked trunk.  Additionally, the Union alleged that, for years, the Grievant and others kept state issued equipment in their personal cars.  Furthermore, the Union argued that keeping state issued equipment in personal cars is not prohibited by any rule or policy.  As such, the Union argued that the grievance should be granted.
The Arbitrator found that the Employer did have just cause to discipline the grievant because the Grievant violated ODPS Work Rule 501.02(A).  The Arbitrator reasoned that the Grievant did not act responsibly when he locked his state issued equipment in the trunk of his personal car.  Rather, the Arbitrator determined that other than personal convenience, the Grievant had no need to lock his state issued equipment in the trunk of his personal car while he worked a shift at his second job.  Accordingly, the Arbitrator concluded that the Employer had just cause to suspend the Grievant for one day.  Therefore, the Arbitrator denied the grievance.
